

# 中國香港棍網球總會有限公司 HONG KONG, CHINA LACROSSE ASSOCIATION LIMITED

Unit B, 16/F, North Point Industrial Building, 499 King's Road, Hong Kong Tel: 852-2114 3405 Fax: 852-2580 5322 Email: info@hklax.org Website: www.hklax.org

## Hong Kong Lacrosse Women's Senior Representative Team Training Squad Try-Out

### **Program Summary**

The Hong Kong Women's Senior Representative Team Training Squad will be holding a tryout for the team for the 2023-2024 season.

### **Player Requirements:**

- Players must be born on or before 7 Sept 2008
  - Players must meet at least one of the following requirements:
    - Holder of a permanent HKSAR ID card or HKSAR passport, or;
      - Have one or both parents, adoptive parents or step-parents born in Hong Kong or;
      - Have one or more birth or adoptive grandparents born in Hong Kong or;
      - Minimum of a two-year residency period in Hong Kong within the last five (5) years,

\*The criteria to represent Hong Kong, China is subject to change pending World Lacrosse voting results scheduled for the end of 2023\*

- Players must be members of HKLA and is prepared to dedicate time and effort to the team.
- Players will be required to participate in **AT LEAST 1** "community involvement" activities helping to support and develop lacrosse within our community.

## **Try-out Dates:**

7 September 2023 (Thursday)	19:45-21:30 Boundary Street Recreation Ground, 200 Boundary Street, Prince Edward
9 September 2023 (Saturday)	9:00-13:00 Club de Recreio, 20 Gascoigne Road, Jordan
10 September 2023 (Sunday)	15:00-17:00 Club de Recreio, 20 Gascoigne Road, Jordan

### Notes:

- 1) Players are required to attend all sessions.
- 2) Players must bring their own reversible pinnies and wear the same one for all try-out dates.



# 中國香港棍網球總會有限公司 HONG KONG, CHINA LACROSSE ASSOCIATION LIMITED

Unit B, 16/F, North Point Industrial Building, 499 King's Road, Hong Kong Tel: 852-2114 3405 Fax: 852-2580 5322 Email: info@hklax.org Website: www.hklax.org

## **Program Details:**

- Full team on field trainings will be held on Thursday evenings, Saturday mornings, some Sunday mornings or afternoons.
- Small group sessions will be held on Tuesday evenings and Sunday mornings.
- S&C sessions will be held on Monday and Wednesday evenings.
- The Asia-Pacific Qualifiers for the 2026 Women's World Championship is scheduled to be held in Q4 of 2024 or Q1 of 2025. Depending on the final confirmed date from APLU, the season schedule might be adjusted accordingly.
- If the qualifiers are to be held in October, anyone selected to the Qualifier squad will not be eligible for selection for the Women's Indoor Lacrosse Team.
- Players not selected to this Programme will be recommended to try-out for the High Performance Programme
- If you are unavailable to attend the try-outs with a valid reason, please contact Coach Gemini Fan by gemfan@hklax.org
- Players will be notified of any schedule changes accordingly.
- 22-30 players will be selected as the Representative Team Squad.
- For a copy of the selection policy, please visit <u>www.hklax.org</u>

### Costs

- Try-out Fee \$250HKD (Non-refundable)
- Once selected, the program fee will be \$2000 plus an elite athlete's fee of \$2000 for the season collected by 2 instalments. (Non-refundable)
- Team tournament and trip fees will be communicated to players prior to the tournaments.

### Program Schedule: September 2023 to July 2023 (Tentatively)

Monday evening:	S&C Training HKLA Gym (North Point)
Tuesday:	20:00-21:30 Cherry Street
Wednesday evening:	S&C Training HKLA Gym (North Point)
Thursdays:	20:00-21:30 Boundary Street
Saturdays:	11:00-12:30 Club de Recreio
Sundays:	9:30-11:15 KLN Tsai/15:00-17:00 CDR

### **Tentative Local and International Tournament Schedule:**

29-31 December 2023 Super Sixes – Hong Kong

24 February – 2 March 2024 Japan Training Trip

29 March – 1 April 2024 Hong Kong Lacrosse Open 2024, Hong Kong

June/July 2023 Europe/Japan training trip



# 中國香港根網球總會有限公司 HONG KONG, CHINA LACROSSE ASSOCIATION LIMITED

Unit B, 16/F, North Point Industrial Building, 499 King's Road, Hong Kong Tel: 852-2114 3405 Fax: 852-2580 5322 Email: info@hklax.org Website: www.hklax.org

Q4 of 2024/Q1 of 2025 Asia-Pacific Qualifiers for 2026 WL Women's World Championship

**Registrations deadline: 31<sup>st</sup> August 2023** 

Sign up to be completed online at www.hklax.org

Contact Person: Coach Gemini Fan gemfan@hklax.org